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Summer is gone! I wonder how many of you feel, as I do, that never has it
seemed to have flown by so fast. As usual, I never got quite all accomplished
that I had resolved to do, but all in all it was a good summer and I hope every-
one of you had the best ever.

Our first meeting this fall will be held Thursday, September 29 (instead of
September 22 as listed in the year book) and will be held at the Minneapolis
downtown Y. W.C.A., at 12th & Nicollet. The room number will be posted on
the bulletin board by the elevators. Time is 8:00 P, M. The program chairman
has an interesting and informative program on tap and we hope there will be a
large turn-out for this meeting.

* % % % % %

The annual Iris Auction was held August 4, 1960 in the Lutheran Brotherhood
Garden Court. By all standards, it was one of the best auctions we have ever
held. The setting was perfectly beautiful, the weather was ideal, there was a
large and responsive crowd and, thanks to Mr. Gable, auction chairman, there
were more and better iris than there have ever been. The whole society wishes—
I'm sure — to extend its heartfelt thanks to Mr. Gable and to the auctioneer,

Gus Sindt, (spelled off by Mr. K. W. Fisher) for a job very well done — also
to everyone else who had a hand in making the auction such an outstanding
success.

Mr. Gable will make a report on the results at the forthcoming meeting —
I don't have the figures for the actual amount taken in but I hear it was in the
neighborhood of $450.

* % % * % %

Mr. Albert Nelson, who is a member of our society, is to speak on
Putting the Garden to Bed for the Winter under the auspices of the Hopkins
Council of Federated Garden Clubs, to be held at the First Methodist Church
at Highway 7 at 17th Ave., Hopkins, on Monday, October 3, at 8:15 P. M.
Coffee and cookies will be served. Tickets are 40¢ and can be purchased at
the door.

This is a very timely subject and we hope some of the Iris Society members
will be able to attend.

* % % % *x %

Your NEWS & VIEWS ran into difficulty this summer because of the lack of
someone to do our mimeographing for us — but that has finally been taken care
of and the Show results which are usually sent out during the summer will be
included in this issue. I hope you will accept my apologies for the delay in



NEWS & VIEWS
P.2 - Sept.'60

getting these to you.

Qur show was held June 12 - 13 in St.Paul at the Commercial State Bank —
and while not as large as some shows, still a very beautiful one and the quality
of the blooms was good. Our thanks to Betty Von Buskirk, Gus Sindt and the
whole show committee for a well planned — well co-ordinated show.

k k k k k %

IRIS SHOW REPORT. .~ June 12 - 13,1960

Variety Exhibitor
COURT OF HONOR
Queen of the Show Aquatennial Queen Foss Iris Garden
Princess Blue Sapphire Mrs. D. C. Messer
Princess Minnie Colquitt E. Cipera
White . v ..o Sl e e ONOSHEER v e e . . . Gable Iris Garden
Blule i e a e s b el e Wit i. . BlulerSapphikel o s aNInSEDLE@RENESSen
Rlicataisti S - i sh . e e e e MiINnierGolauittii s n S B Eipera
Bk st el e L CloudCap. . . . . . . Gable Iris Garden
Violehn i i e . e . . ..Aquatennial Queen. . . .Foss Iris Garden
Redh v e s RS TONC R T PR S Orelio:, . . . . . . . . Klapotz Greenhouse
Blend oo e e AYMELE Y s s s e RIGPERE. EreeRNONSe
Yellow/or bicolor. . « v s » . « Palomino, . . « « » » « Fogs Iris Garden
GhleelIed s o s v e e .Jady Mohr. . . . . . . E. Cipera
OPEN CLASS
Class# Variety Exhibitor Class Variety Exhibitor
504! 1st Snosheen GableIris Garden 106 1st Redwyne Klapotz Greenhse.
2nd Tranquility Klapotz Greenhouse 2nd -None
3rd None 3rd ~Maytime GableIris Garden
102 1st Port Wine Foss Iris Garden 107 1st None
2nd Bazaar Gable Iris Garden 2nd Crinkled Ribbon GableIris Garden
3rd Raspberry Ribbon-Klapotz Greenhouse 3rd None
103 1st None 108 1st CQuicksilver Klapotz Greenhse.
2nd Polar Cap Klapotz Greenhouse 2nd Lady Ilse D. Barck
3rd None 3rd Blue Sapphire StoverIris Garden
104 1st Aquatennial Queen 109 1st Danube Wave Klapotz Greenhse.
Foss Iris Garden 2nd 8Sky Ranger Stover Iris Garden
2nd Violet Harmony Gable Iris Garden 3rd Blue Rhythm GableIris Garden
3 s
g2 R Plumo e Bl Curaey 110 1st Bellerive GableIris Garden
105 1st StormWarning Gable Iris Garden 2nd Limelight Klapotz Greenhse.
2nd Black Mischief Klapotz Greenhouse 3rdis PopiElght Foss Iris Garden

3rd None
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N CLASS - cont'd.

Class
111

112

113

2114

115

116

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

lst
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

Variety
Solid Gold

Spotlight
Solid Gold

Firedance
Roval Scot

Firedance

Palomino
Starshine

Golden Garland

None
Accent

Gypsy

Carmella
None
None

None
Inca Chief

Exhibitor
Gable Iris Garden
Klapotz Greenhouse
Stover Iris Garden

Foss Iris Garden
Klapotz Greenhouse
Gable Iris Garden

Foss Iris Garden
Klapotz Greenhouse
Gable Iris Garden

Foss Iris Garden

Gable Iris Garden

Klapotz Greenhouse

Gable Iris Garden

Argus Pheasant Klapotz Greenhouse

ADVANCED AMATEUR CLASS

1st
2nd
3rd

ist
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

Ist
Z2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

Late Snow

Mrs. O. A. Bakke

Lady Boscowen D. W. Leibforth

Vigil

Blue Shimmer

Kenneth Shook

R. F. Peterson

Minnie Colquitt Mrs.O.A.Bakke

Blue Shimmer

None
Wabash
Wabash

D. Jensen

C. L. Anderson
W. G. Sindt

Violet S ymphony-W. G. Sindt

Mulberry Rose
Pink Ruffles

Sable
Storm Warning
Black Hills

None
None
Lothario

Mary Randall
Three Oaks
Grand Canyon

Kenneth Shook
Mrs.O.A.Bakke

Mrs.C.W. Rehbein
Kenneth Shook
Mrs. O. A. Bakke

Mrs. C.L.Anderson

Kenneth Shook
C. L. Anderson
W. G. Sindt

Class
117

118

119

120

121

122

208

209

210

AdE

Vol 4

213

214

1st
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

st
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

lst
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

1st
2nd
3rd

Variety
Cloud Cap

Fluta
Paradise Pink

Orelio
None
None

Lady Mohr
Bellamohr
Bluemohr

Amethyst Flame

Spring Charm
None

None

Minnesota Skies
Lakeofthelsles

Collection
Collection
Collection

Blue Sapphire
Jane Phillips
Sylvia Murray

Sky Rander
Blue Rhythm
Chivalry

Bellerive
Temple Bells
Amandine

Ola Kala
Solid Gold
Solid Gold

Tiffany
Mount Timp
Tiffany

Lady Louise
Ella Callis
Leading Lady

Accent
Mexico

Exhibitor
Gable Iris Garden
Ben Haeg
Klapotz Greenhouse

Klapotz Greenhouce

Gable Iris Garden
Foss Iris Garden
Mrs. E.J.Burger

Stover Iris Garden
Gable Iris Garden

Klapotz CGreenhouse
Foss Iris Garden

Foss Iris Garden
Gable Iris Garden
Klapotz Greanhouse

Mrs., D. C. Messer
D. W. Liebforth
R. F. Peterson

Don Jensen
C. L. Anderson
Kenneth Shook

D. W. Liebforth
Victor Bates
C. L. Anderson

D. W. Liebforth
Mrs. O. A. Bakke
W. G. Sindt

W, G. Sindt
Mrs. C. W. Rehbein
Mrs. O. A. Bakke

Mrs. J. S. Taylor
Don Jensen
Kenneth Shook

Mrs. O. A. Bakke
W. G. Sindt

Golden Symphony-Mrs. Leone Hanratty
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A, MNCED AMATEUR CLASS - cont'd.

Class Variety Exhibitor Class Variety Exhibitor
215 1st Wild Honey D. W. Leibforth 219 1st Mount Mazama Kenneth Shook
2nd Cascade Splendor-C.L.Anderson 2nd William Mohr Don Jensen
3rd Rainbow Room  Mrs. O. A. Rakke 3rd Mohrloff Mrs. Leone Hanratty
216 1st Beechleaf Victor Bates 220 1st FEastmont W. G. Sindt
2nd None 2nd None
3rd Bryce Canyon W. G. Sindt 3rd None
217 1st Cloud Cap Victor Bates 221 1st Minnesota Skies- Kenneth Shook
2nd Mallow Marvel Kenneth Shook 2nd None
3rd Happy Birthday W. G. Sindt 3rd Minnesota Skies-W. G. Sindt
218 1st Display Mrs.Leone Hanratty 222 1st Collection W G, Sindt
2nd Lighthouse C. L. Anderson 2nd Collection R. F. Peterson
3rd None 3rd Collection C. L. Anderson

NOVICE AMATEUR CLASS

301 1st White Supreme E. Cipera 306 1st Pacemaker Mrs. E. J. Burger
2nd L. E. May Mrs. E. J. Burger 2nd Dreamland E. Cipera
3rd New Snow Carol Wright 3rd Lighthouse Rickey Anderson
362 1st Top Hat Mrs. E. J. Burger 307 lst Minnie Colquitt E.Cipera
2nd Pink Ruffles L. M. Solberg 2nd Blue Shimmer L. M. Solberg
3rd Pot Luck Rickey Anderson 3rd Allodins Wish Mrs. E. J. Burger
303 1st Sky Ranger Mrs. E. J. Burger 308 1st ‘Pretender Don Barck
2nd Sylvia Murray E. Cipera 2nd Bright Hour Mrs. E. J. Burger
3rd Great Lakes Rickey Anderson 3rd Wabash Rickey Anderson
304 1st Flare E. Cipera 309 1st Hoosier Sunshine-E.Cipera
2nd Amandine Rickey Anderson 2nd Pretty Quadroon Mrs. E. J. Burger
3rd Ola Kala Mrs. E. J. Burger 3rd Campfire Glow Mary DeWall
305 1st Pink Cameo Rickey Anderson 310 Ist Lady Mohr E. Cip‘era
2nd Cloud Cap Mrs. E. J. Burger 2nd Ormohr Mrs. E. J. Burger
3rd Pink Opal E. Cipera 3rd Lula Margueritte -Maybelle Wright

SEEDLINGS — SPECIAL SEEDLING AWARD
1st - Mr, Victor Hartkopf — 2nd- Mrs.D.C. Messer

ARTISTIC ARRANGEMENTS

Lot 1 1st-Mrs.T.H. Gochnauer Lot 2 1st-Tom Atkins Lot 3 1st-Mrs.T.H.Gochnauer
2nd-Mrs.C.W.Rehbein 2nd-None 2nd-Mrs . W. G. Sindt
3rd-Frances H. Bailey 3rd-None 3rd-Tom Atkins

Lot 4 1st-Tom Atkins Lot 5 1st-Tom Atkins Lot 6 1st-None
2nd-Mrs. W, G.Sindt 2nd-Maybelle Wright 2nd-Tom Atkins
3rd-Mrs.T.H. Gochnauer 3rd-None 3rd-Mrs. W.G.Sindt

Lot 7 1st-Mrs. G. W, Sindt Lot 8 1st-None, 2nd-Mrs. G. W. Sindt

GRAND CHAMPION — TOM ATKINS RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION - MRS.T.H.GOCHNAUER




